

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 579-581 OF 2008

UNION OF INDIA ETC.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

PAN-IIM ALUMNI ASSOCIATION & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for ex-Parte stay, substituted service, exemption from filing the true copies of the writ petitions filed in the High Court of Bombay and Calcutta and the order dated 14.05.2008 of the Calcutta High Court, suspension of sentence and office report)

WITH T.P.(C) NO. 1110-1111 of 2008
(With appln.(s) for stay and office report)

W.P(C) NO. 454 of 2008
(With office report)

Date: 07/03/2011 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B. SUDERSHAN REDDY
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURINDER SINGH NIJJAR

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. A. Subba Rao,Adv.

Petitioner-In-Person

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Sushil Kumar Jain,Adv.
Mr. Puneet Jain, Adv.
Ms. Trishma Mohan, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The Transfer Petitions are allowed.
Hearing expedited. Liberty to mention.
Interim stay to continue.
Writ Petition (Civil) No. 454 of 2008
The writ petition is dismissed.

(NIDHI CHUGH) (RENUKA SADANA)
Sr. P.A. Court Master
(Signed order is placed on the file.)
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) Nos. 579-581 OF 2008

UNION OF INDIA ETC.

...Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

PAN-IIM ALUMNI ASSOCIATION & ORS.

...Respondent(s)

WITH
TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) NOS. 1110-1111 OF 2008

O R D E R

Transfer Petition(Civil) Nos. 579-581 of 2008 and
Transfer Petition (Civil) Nos. 1110-1111 of 2008

Having regard to the facts and circumstances of the case, we are satisfied that these are the fit cases where the prayer for transfer is to be allowed.

On the facts of the cases, we allow these Transfer Petitions and direct that Writ Petition No. 3449 of 2008 entitled Pan-IIM Alumni Association (Pan-IIM AA) and others Vs. Union of India pending in the High Court of Delhi, Public Interest Litigation (L) No. 42 of 2008 entitled Youth for Equality and others Vs. Union of India pending in the High Court of Judicature at Bombay, Writ Petition No. 8872(W) of 2008 entitled Sayan Guha Vs. Union of India pending in the High Court of Judicature at Calcutta and Writ Petition No. 7146 of 2008 (GM-PIL) entitled Youth for Equality Vs. Union of India and another pending in the High Court of Karnataka be transferred to this Court.

.2.

....2.

The Transfer Petitions are, accordingly, allowed.

Hearing expedited. Liberty to mention.

Interim stay to continue.

Writ Petition (Civil) No. 454 of 2008

The writ petition is dismissed.

....., J.
[B. SUDERSHAN REDDY]

....., J.
[SURINDER SINGH NIJJAR]